### LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 175

point one hundred seventy-nine (321.179), Code 1946, a farmer or his hired help shall not be deemed a chauffeur, when operating a truck owned by him, and used exclusively in connection with the transportation of his own products or property."

1 SEC. 8. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 2 seventy-seven (321.177), Code 1946, by striking the word "fifteen" 3 in line four (4) of sub-section two (2) and inserting in lieu thereof 4 the word "sixteen".

1 SEC. 9. Amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 2 ninety-four (321.194), Code 1946, by inserting after the word 3 "school" in line four (4) the following: "over the most direct and 4 accessible route" and by striking the comma (,) after the word 5 "driver" in line eight (8) and inserting in lieu thereof a period (.) 6 and by striking all the balance of said section.

1 SEC. 10. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication 3 in the Telegraph Herald, a newspaper published at Dubuque, Iowa, 4 and the Northwood Anchor, a newspaper published at Northwood, 5 Iowa.

### Approved May 2, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Telegraph Herald, May 5, 1947, and the Northwood Anchor, May 8, 1947.

ROLLO H. BERGESON, Secretary of State.

#### CHAPTER 176

#### TRUCK FLARES

#### H. F. 432

AN ACT to amend section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-seven (321.447) and section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-eight (321.448), code 1946, relating to carrying and display of flares and other signaling devices on trucks carrying flammable liquids and gases and all other trucks.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred 2 forty-seven (321.447), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the 3 words, "of flares, not less than three (3) or electric lanterns", and 4 substituting in lieu thereof the following: ", not less than three (3), 5 of flares, red reflector electric lanterns, red reflectors", in lines seven 6 (7) and eight (8).

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-2 seven (321.447), Code 1946, is further amended by inserting after the 3 word "red" as it appears the second time in line thirteen (13), the 4 word "reflector".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-2 eight (321.448), Code 1946, is hereby amended by adding after the 3 word "flares" in line fifteen (15) the following: ", or three red reflector 4 electric lanterns or three red reflectors".

## CH. 177] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY

1 SEC. 4. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-2 eight (321.448), Code 1946, is further amended by adding after the 3 word "flare" in line twenty-three (23), the following: ", red reflector 4 electric lanterns or red reflectors,".

1 SEC. 5. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-2 eight (321.448), Code 1946, is further amended by adding after the 3 word "red" in line thirty-four (34), the word "reflector", and after 4 the word "or" in line thirty-five (35), the word "red".

1 SEC. 6. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-2 eight (321.448), Code 1946, is further amended by adding after the 3 word "or" in line thirty-nine (39), the words "red reflector", and 4 by adding after the word "lanterns" in line thirty-nine (39), the 5 words, "or red reflectors".

1 SEC. 7. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred forty-2 eight (321.448), Code 1946, is further amended by inserting after 3 the word "or" in line forty-one (41), the words, "red reflector", and 4 by inserting after the word "lanterns" in line forty-one (41), the 5 words, "or red reflectors".

1 SEC. 8. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in 3 the Harrison County Herald-Observer, a newspaper published at 4 Logan, Iowa, and in the Manchester Press, a newspaper published at 5 Manchester, Iowa.

# Approved April 30, 1947.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Harrison County Herald-Observer, May 8, 1947, and the Manchester Press, May 8, 1947. ROLLO H. BERGESON, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 177

## SIZE, WEIGHT, AND SPEED OF MOTOR VEHICLES

S. F. 123

AN ACT to promote uniformity with other states in the matter of limitations on the size, weight and speed of motor vehicles and combinations of vehicles, to repeal section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred fifty-seven (321.457), code 1946, relating to the length of motor vehicles and combinations of vehicles, and to enact a substitute therefor, to amend section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred sixty-three (321.463), code 1946, relating to the gross weight of motor vehicles and combinations of motor vehicles, to amend section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred eighty-six (321.286), code 1946, relating to the speed of trucks, and to harmonize the laws of the state of Iowa with the policy of the American association of state highway officials adopted April 1, 1946, concerning the maximum dimensions, weights and speeds of motor vehicles to be operated over the highways.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

١

**1** SECTION. 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred 2 fifty-seven (321.457), Code 1946, is hereby repealed and the following 3 inserted in lieu thereof:

4 "321.457. Maximum length. The maximum length of any motor